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No. 569, S.] 	 [Published June 30, 1925. 

CHAPTER 392. 

AN ACT to repeal paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 
20.60, relating to immigration work in the department of agri-
culture, subsection (2) of section 20.60, relating to bovine 
tuberculosis, subsection (3) of section 20.61, relating to state 
aid for the cranberry growers' association, and subsection (8) 
of section 94.07 of the statutes, relating to re-tests in area tested 
counties. To amend subsection (5), relating to grain rust, 
paragraphs (a), (b), and (e) of subsection (6), relating to the 
state fair, and subsection (9) of section 20.60 of the statutes, 
relating to the purchase of tuberculin. To create a new para-
graph (d) to subsection (1), relating to immigration and re-
search, paragraph (h) to subsection (1), relating to investiga-
tion and control of the diseases of the cranberry plant. subsec-
tion (2), relating to bovine tuberculosis, and paragraph (j) to 
subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to a re-
volving fund for the state fair, and subsection (8) of section 
94.07 of the statutes, relating to the payment of indemnities in 
area tested counties where a general retest is applied, and mak-
ing appropriations to the department of agriculture. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (1) and subsection 

(2) of section 20.60 of the statutes, subsection (3) of section 20.61 
of the statutes and subsection (8) of section 94.07 of the statutes 
are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (5), paragraphs (a), (b), and (e). 
subsection (6), and subsection (9) of section 20.60 of the statutes 
are amended to read: (20.60) (5) * • • Annually, begin-
ning July 1, * * * 1925,   two thousand five hundred dollars, 
for the control of black stem rust of grains by means of barberry 
eradication; provided that the governor and commissioner of 
agriculture are authorized to discontinue any or all of the work 
provided for under this subsection, and in the event of such dis-
continuance, the appropriation herein made shall lapse. 

(6) (a) * * * Annually * * * beginning March 1, 
1922. two hundred thirty thousand dollars, for the operation of 
the state fair. All moneys collected or received by each and every 

- 
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person for or on account of the operation of the state fair shall 
be paid immediately into the general fund, except as provided in 
paragraphs (f), * * • (g), and (j) of this subsection. The 
state treasurer and the secretary of state shall be in attendance at 
the state fair each year, respectively, then and there to receive 
such moneys and to audit and pay expenditures duly certified by 
the department of agriculture as having been necessarily in-
curred in the operation of the state fair. Of this there is allotted 
to each member of the state fair advisory board his actual and 
necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties ; 
but no compensation for services except a per diem of five dollars 
for each day spent in assisting in the conduct of the state fair 
under the direction of the department of agriculture. 

(6) 	(b) On July 1, 	* * 	• 1925, " * 	* twenty thou- 
sand dollars, and on July 1, * * 	* 1926, • • * 	twenty 
thousand dollars, for equipment, permanent property and im-
provements, except the purchase of land. 

(6) (e) On July 1, • * * 1925, * * * twenty-five 
thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, twenty-five 
thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(9) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, * * * 1925, 
• * * four thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, * * * 1926, * * * four thousand dollars, for 
the manufacture or purchase and distribution of tuberculin. 

SECTION 3. Two new paragraphs (d) and (h) to subsection 
(1), a new subsection (2), a new paragraph (j) to subsection (6) 
of section 20.60, and a new subsection (8) to section 94.07 are 
added to the statutes to read : (20.60) (1) (d) Annually, be-
ginning July 1, 1925, twelve thousand dollars, for immigration 
work and research in the development of agriculture and indus-
try as provided in subsections (1), (10), and (11) of section 93.07. 

(1) (h) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, five thousand dol-
lars, for investigation and control of diseases affecting the cran-
berry plant. 

(2) (a) On July 1, 1925, six hundred fifty thousand dollars, 
and annually beginning July 1, 1926, for a term of five years, 
seven hundred fifty thousand dollars, for the purposes of carry-
ing on the work of bovine tuberculosis eradication and the pay-
ment of indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered ac-
cording to the provisions of chapter 94 of the statutes under the 
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area test plan, the accredited herd plan, and the local testing plan 
by established, practicing veterinarians whose work is approved 
by the department of agriculture. The entire appropriation shall 
be devoted to the payment of administrative cost and indemnities 
on animals condemned and slaughtered under the area test plan, 
the accredited herd plan, and the local testing plan in such pro-
portions as the department of agriculture and the live stock sani-
tary board may deem advisable, provided that not to exceed three 
hundred thousand dollars may be used in any one year for the 
payment of indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered 
by order of the state department of agriculture or the live stock 
sanitary board, but which are not included under the so-called 
area test plan or accredited herd plan of testing for bovine tuber-
culosis, and provided further that no funds appropriated in this 
section shall be expended for the payment of indemnities unless 
the animal or animals slaughtered shall have been tested in ac-
cordance with the regulations or permits of the state live stock 
sanitary board. 

(2) (b) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, all moneys paid 
into the state treasury pursuant to subsection (8) of section 94.07 
of the statutes are appropriated to the department of agriculture 
for the purposes set forth in paragraph (a) of this subsection, and 
are added to and made a part of said appropriation. 

(2) (c) Any balance remaining on June 30, 1925, in the ap-
propriations made by subsection (2) of section 20.60 of the stat-
utes shall go forward and be added to the appropriation made by 
paragraph (a) of this subsection and be available for the purposes 
thereof, any other provisions in this act to the contrary notwith-
standing. 

(6) (j) All moneys received by each and every person through 
the operation of the boys' and girls' camps, teachers' camp, and 
the official dining hall at the state fair shall be paid within one 
week after receipt into the general fund and are severally appro-
priated therefrom to the department of agriculture for the carry-
ing on of such activities. 

(94.07) (8) Each county that has been area tested shall, when 
a general re-test is applied to all of the cattle located within that 
county, and when re-tests subsequent thereto are applied to in-
fected herds, be required to pay into the state treasury for each 
animal condemned and slaughtered a sum equal to one-fourth of 
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the difference between the net salvage and the appraised or agreed 
value of the condemned animal. No such payment shall exceed 
forty-five dollars for a registered bovine, or twenty dollars for 
an unregistered animal. After re-tests have been applied the de-
partment of agriculture shall report to the secretary of state the 
amount chargeable to the county and such amount shall be certi-
fied to the county clerk of the county in which re-tests were made, 
and it shall be levied, collected, and returned to the state treas-
urer as other state taxes are levied and collected and are re-
appropriated to the department of agriculture for the eradication 
of bovine tuberculosis and the payment of indemnities on con-
demned and slaughtered animals. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. 
Approved June 26, 1925. 

No. 571, S.] 	 [Published June 30, 1925. 

CHAPTER 393. - 
AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 186, laws of 1925, relat-

ing to a deficiency appropriation to the department of agricul-
ture for the operation of the state fair for the fiscal year end-
ing February 28, 1925, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 186, laws of 1925, is amended 

to read : (Chapter 186, laws of 1925) (Section 1) There is ap-
propriated from the general fund to the department of agricul-
ture, * * * the sum of fifteen thousand four hundred seven-
teen dollars in addition to all other appropriations heretofore - 
made for the operation of the state fair for the fiscal year ending 
February 28, 1925. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 26, 1925. 


